the Hebrew MT reports Methuselah 
dying the year when the Flood hit 
(Johnson, 2008). 

Genesis 5:25–26, in the Greek 
LXX, tells that Methuselah fathered 
Lamech when Methuselah was 167 
[ἑκατὸν καὶ ἑξήκοντα ἑπτὰ] years 
old, and that Methuselah lived years 
802 [ὀκτακόσια δύο] thereafter (i.e., till 
Methuselah died). Genesis 5:27 then 
says that Methuselah’s total lifespan 
was 969 years  (167 + 802 = 969). The 
LXX says that Lamech is 188 [ἑκατὸν 
ὀγδοήκοντα ὀκτὼ] years old when 
Noah is fathered (Genesis 5:28–29). 
Since LXX says Methuselah lived 802 
[ὀκτακόσια δύο] years after Lamech 
was born, Methuselah would have 
lived 614 years after Noah was born 
(because 802 − 188 = 614). LXX says that 
Noah was in his 600th year of age when 
the Flood hit (Genesis 7:11); therefore, 
such that Methuselah would have died